
O.I.H.


GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 978

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28/07/2023


NON-RECEIPT OF INSTALLMENT OF PM-KISAN


978. SHRI GHANSHYAM TIWARI:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that farmers in some States have not received the installment of PM-Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN) due to non-verification of data by those States;

(b) if so, the details thereof for the last three years especially with regards to Rajasthan; and

(c) the amount of funds transferred to Government of Rajasthan under the scheme since its inception till date, the details thereof, year-wise and district-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a) & (b): The Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN), a Central Sector Scheme, aims at providing financial assistance to cultivable landholding farmer families across the country, subject to certain exclusion criteria. Under the Scheme, an amount of Rs. 6000/- is transferred annually in three equal installments of Rs.2000/- directly into the bank accounts of the farmers.


A farmer-centric digital infrastructure has ensured the benefits of the scheme reach all the farmers across the country without any involvement of the middlemen. Maintaining absolute transparency in registering and verifying beneficiaries, the Government of India has disbursed over Rs 2.42 Lakhs Crores to more than 11 Cr farmers.

Under the Scheme, the entire responsibility of identifying eligible beneficiary famer families and uploading their correct details on the PM-KISAN portal rests with the concerned State/UT Governments. The benefits under the scheme are transferred on the basis of 100% error-free data of beneficiaries uploaded by the State / UT Governments. Thereafter, these data go through various levels of verification and validation including Aadhaar/PFMS/Income Tax database. Subsequent to such verification and validation, the benefit of the Scheme is passed on to eligible beneficiaries directly into their Aadhaar seeded bank accounts through DBT.

(c): The details of funds transferred to the beneficiaries in Rajasthan from inception to date, year-wise, district-wise is enclosed as Annexure-I.


Annexure I

The details of amount of funds transferred in Rajasthan under PM-KISAN since its inception, year-wise, district wise

YEAR 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

Sr

No
District Name

No. of

Beneficairies

Amount

Disbursed

(in Cr)

No. of

Beneficiaries

Amount

Disbursed

(in Cr)

No. of

Beneficairies

Amount

Disbursed

(in Cr)

No. of

Beneficairies

Amount

Disbursed

(in Cr)

No. of

Beneficairies

Amount

Disbursed

(in Cr)

1 AJMER 1050 0.21 2,02,291 127.01 2,32,410 149.64 2,63,973 163.42 2,64,383 136.64

2 ALWAR 1638 0.33 2,72,742 177.81 3,81,464 228.49 3,92,546 231.52 3,30,853 168.66

3 BANSWARA 2499 0.50 1,54,274 93.04 1,69,407 114.19 1,90,878 124.61 1,92,250 100.88

4 BARAN 656 0.13 1,42,386 90.84 1,81,659 123.62 1,92,346 119.67 1,96,455 102.90

5 BARMER 49 0.01 2,90,002 153.75 3,41,311 225.69 3,79,563 235.82 3,80,487 200.58

6 BHARATPUR 1508 0.30 2,11,472 133.81 2,44,293 155.00 2,61,251 160.00 2,65,877 137.06

7 BHILWARA 2018 0.40 2,97,173 185.07 3,34,090 210.81 3,49,908 213.86 3,53,233 201.51

8 BIKANER 377 0.08 1,20,950 56.90 1,41,382 90.70 1,65,037 112.52 1,64,274 86.95

9 BUNDI 1069 0.21 1,34,750 87.12 1,53,970 102.48 1,61,546 100.28 1,65,782 86.66

10 CHITTORGARH 583 0.12 1,80,002 111.17 2,01,169 131.28 2,20,145 139.99 2,22,571 116.65

11 CHURU 8379 1.68 1,93,426 109.24 2,31,247 152.22 2,37,788 147.76 2,44,812 131.11

12 DAUSA 3572 0.71 1,32,603 85.92 1,64,076 105.95 1,92,563 119.18 1,91,181 96.54

13 DHOLPUR 167 0.03 1,02,293 60.72 1,28,983 77.28 1,38,826 83.38 1,37,936 74.83

14 DUNGARPUR 80 0.02 1,23,476 68.23 1,78,617 106.61 1,98,664 119.87 1,98,853 98.22

15 GANGANAGAR 487 0.10 1,07,647 62.08 1,39,178 93.72 1,46,424 92.17 1,46,502 79.77

16 HANUMANGARH 503 0.10 1,66,385 98.79 1,89,747 124.84 2,02,131 126.88 1,99,549 103.58

17 JAIPUR 3453 0.69 2,98,659 192.56 3,56,379 231.58 4,10,779 257.94 4,09,802 209.42

18 JAISALMER 2 0.00 44,425 19.51 50,807 32.01 58,138 38.97 62,429 35.51

19 JALORE 655 0.13 1,82,683 108.36 2,39,130 137.81 2,43,107 155.01 2,34,053 119.61

20 JHALAWAR 538 0.11 2,12,308 136.75 2,43,660 162.63 2,56,799 155.25 2,55,776 130.10

21 JHUNJHUNU 12985 2.60 1,72,329 104.07 2,03,271 130.35 2,12,675 131.86 2,16,039 111.91

22 JODHPUR 1645 0.33 2,55,768 145.39 2,84,350 184.31 3,14,801 200.31 3,19,165 174.55

23 KARAULI 2767 0.55 96,126 59.51 1,22,037 78.78 1,33,819 81.03 1,36,043 70.78

24 KOTA 2035 0.41 1,14,290 70.23 1,71,200 106.22 1,75,477 104.98 1,70,718 86.26

25 NAGAUR 6495 1.30 2,99,703 177.29 3,43,379 219.22 3,73,951 238.98 3,72,923 193.83

26 PALI 247 0.05 1,77,886 106.16 2,29,375 139.74 2,42,531 154.94 2,26,730 113.65

27 PRATAPGARH 2576 0.52 62,055 35.30 1,05,171 55.78 1,10,074 69.47 1,06,255 50.59

28 RAJSAMAND 36 0.01 98,765 58.65 1,29,112 81.44 1,40,162 88.24 1,36,891 67.81

29 SAWAI MADHOPUR 798 0.16 1,30,679 82.54 1,49,051 97.82 1,54,054 94.88 1,56,764 79.71

30 SIKAR 5832 1.17 2,06,853 115.73 2,42,225 154.67 2,48,467 154.13 2,50,892 129.42

31 SIROHI 7 0.00 56,661 35.46 66,887 45.61 77,532 51.16 74,702 38.78

32 TONK 198 0.04 1,85,846 117.37 2,24,917 146.15 2,52,375 156.02 2,53,980 134.49

33 UDAIPUR 73 0.01 2,05,646 114.95 1,92,476 124.86 2,28,990 153.82 2,21,663 122.51

 Total 64977 13.00 56,32,554 3381.34 67,66,430 4,321.54 73,27,320 4,577.94 72,59,823 3791.48

*****

